
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Please ask for: Mrs Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 307815 E: katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date:    Wednesday 28 March 2012 
Time:   2 pm 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor  James, Chair 
Councillor  Nicholson, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bowyer, Browne, Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Stark, Thompson, 
Wildy and one vacancy. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 20-3-2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board Members and to note the attendance of substitutes in accordance 
with the Constitution. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 The Management Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

February 2012. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will receive an update from the Leader 

and Chief Executive on current Council and City issues. 
  
6. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY OF BUDGET 

PRIORITIES AND CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13   
(Pages 7 - 20) 

  
 The Board will consider Cabinet’s response to the recommendations arising from 

scrutiny of the budget priorities and Corporate Plan 2012/13. 
  
7. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   (Pages 21 - 70) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will consider the third monitoring report 

for 2011/12 as submitted to Cabinet on 7 February 2012. 
  
8. REVENUES AND BENEFITS ACTION PLAN   (Pages 71 - 82) 
  
 The Board will consider the action plan for the Revenues and Benefits service as agreed 

at its meeting on 29 February 2012. 
  
9. DEVONPORT REGENERATION COMPANY 

PARTNERSHIP (DRCP) SUCCESSION STRATEGY - 
REVIEW OF SUCCESSION ARRANGEMENTS   

(To Follow) 

  
 To receive a briefing paper reviewing the succession arrangements put in place following 

the demise of the Devonport Regeneration Company Partnership. 



 
  
10. CALL-INS    
  
 Members will be advised of any executive decisions that have been called in. 
  
11. TRACKING DECISIONS   (Pages 83 - 92) 
  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will monitor progress on previous 

decisions. 
  
12. FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 93 - 96) 
  
 To receive new items from the Forward Plan with a view to identifying items for scrutiny. 
  
13. TASK AND FINISH UPDATES / REPORTS    
  
 To receive for consideration any Task and Finish Group reports or updates on Task and 

Finish groups currently in progress – 

• Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults           (Pages 97 – 110) 
• Lord Mayoralty Function            (To Follow) 

14. RECOMMENDATIONS   (Pages 111 - 112) 
  
 To receive and consider recommendations from panels, Cabinet or Council. 
  
15. WORK PROGRAMMES   (Pages 113 - 124) 
  
 To consider and approve work programmes for each of the Panels, to include a progress 

update from each of the Chairs. 
  
16. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely di
[...]


 

R5 Additional clarification is sought regarding 
multi agency funding of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. 

 

SL/CB Agreed 

R6 Plans to increase take-up of free school meals, 
with in year targets be submitted to the 
Children and Young People’s scrutiny panel. 

 

SL/CB Agreed 

R7 Department to provide additional detail on 
schools infrastructure plan to include impact 
of Academy transition on the Council’s PFI 
liabilities, and actions being taken to address 
this. 

 

SL/CB Agreed, although for capital items as yet unfunded see R8 below 

R8 Schools capital spending priorities beyond       
those in the funded capital programme are 
published. 

 

SL/CB Not agreed – capital programme will include only funded items 

R9 Cabinet member to supply evidence of a 
coordinated cross Council response to the 
issue of Child Poverty and worklessness 
amongst young people, with clear 
accountability and delivery arrangements at 
Council and Partnership level and SMART 
targets for review during the coming year. 

 

SL/CB Agreed – to be included in the work programme of the Members’ working 
group on Child Poverty 

P
age 9



 

 

 

3

 Recommendation Cabinet/CMT 
lead 

Cabinet Response 

 

R10 A review of the Common Assessment 
Framework be undertaken to ensure that it is 
fit for purpose in the new economic 
environment 

 

SL/CB An update on the Common Assessment Framework will be provided 

R11 A report is prepared for the Management 
Board outlining how Children’s services, 
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Adult Social 
Care and Plymouth Community Homes are 
jointly providing aligned and coordinated 
locality based services that are understood 
and accessible to customers 

 

SL/CB Agreed 

R12 Cabinet assurance is sought that plans are in 
place to ensure a smooth and seamless 
transition for children in care to adult social 
care. 

 

SL/CB Agreed – joint commissioning arrangements in new People directorate will 
address 

R13 To provide Heal
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



1  

CITY OF PLYMOUTH 
  
Subject: Performance and Finance Report (including Capital 

Programme update) 

Committee:    Cabinet 

Date:    7 February 2012 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Bowyer and Councillor Ricketts 

CMT Member:   CMT 

Author: David Northey, Head of Finance 

 Patrick Hartop, Policy and Performance Officer 

Contact:    Tel: (01752) (30)4942 
    e-mail:david.northey@plymouth.gov.uk 

patrick.hartop@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:    fin/djn01/12 

Key Decision:   No 

Part: I    
 
Executive Summary: 
  
This report is the third monitoring report for 2011/12 and outlines the performance and finance 
monitoring position of the Council as at the end of December 2011.  
 
The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its key 
indicators in terms of performance, and its financial measures using its capital and revenue 
resources. It is deliberately strategic in focussing on key areas of performance, expenditure, and 
risk, and includes under each Departmental Business section a balanced scorecard detailing key 
issues.  
 
With effect from 1 January 2012, the Council restructured its Directorates to move from five to 
three, with a corresponding reduction in Directors. However, for comparison purposes, this 
report continues to monitor against the “old” five directorate model. This report also introduces 
the Council’s newly designed Scorecards. 
 
Performance summary 
 
Performance indicators used in this report represent Plymouth City Council’s contribution to 
delivering the citywide priorities of Growth, Aspiration, Inequalities and Value for Communities.  
 
The overall performance position, as per the previous quarter, continues to have no highly 
critical issues. In fact, it should be noted that 54% (last quarter 45%) of our performance 
indicators monitored in year are on track, with a further 34% (last quarter 31%) just off track. 
Therefore, despite the difficult circum
[...]
ing events and engagements and to 
undertake a review of how this had been working since 
the criteria had been introduced; 
Membership of the task and finish group will comprise 
Councillors James, Nicholson, Stark, Mrs Aspinall, Coker 
and McDonald; 
approval of the Project Initiation Document is delegated 
to the Lead Officer, in consultation with Chair and Vice-
Chair; 
additional information relating to the number invitations 
received for events out of the City, how many had been 
attended and how this compared to previous years be 
circulated to Members in writing after the meeting. 

14/12/11  
OSBM T&F 
Members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer 
 
 
Democratic 
& Member  
Support 
Manager 

 
Task and Finish Group took place on 2 
March 2012.  Report submitted to 
OSMB on 28 March 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information circulated via e-mail on 
02/02/12. 
 

 

83 
 

(1) 

Scrutiny Performance 

a provisional meeting of the Board is used to informally 
consider the findings of the report, and to discuss 
proposals for the future operation/structure of scrutiny; 

01/02/12   
Meeting took take place on 14 February 
2012.  Proposals considered at OSMB 
on 29 February 2012, see minute 98 
below. 

 

(2) the Leader is recommended to review the timeline of 
the Forward Plan to enable more pre-decision scrutiny 
in light of Mr Russell’s findings and recommendations. 

  Chair wrote to Leader on 15/02/12, see 
also minute 87(1) below. 

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 83



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

84 
 
 

(1) 

Scrutiny of Budget Priorities and Corporate Plan 
2012 

the minutes of the meetings held on 11, 16 and 18 
January and the Budget Priorities and Corporate Plan 
2012 report, subject to the following changes – 

• R4 to be removed and attached to R55 so that 
the library related issues are covered by one 
recommendation – amended R55 to read 
“Libraries review to include consideration of 
other engagement work with th
[...]
ess is added to 
the Board’s work programme for 2012/13. 

01/02/12   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Added to work programme. 

 

P
age 85



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

87 
(1) 

Forward Plan 
on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board, the Chair writes to the Leader of the City 
Council reiterating Members’ concerns over the 
insertion of late items into the Forward Plan leaving little 
or no opportunity for scrutiny involvement; 
 

01/2/12   
 
Letter sent to the Leader on 15/02/12. 

 

(2) pre-decision scrutiny of the Library Service Review is 
added to the Customers and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel; 

  Decision fed back to panel.  

(3) Cabinet is recommended to delay its decision in respect 
of the Adult Social Care Personal Budget Policy in order 
to allow for pre-decision scrutiny by the Health and 
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 

  Cabinet agreed to defer the decision 
and referred item to Health and Adult 
Social Care OSP on 8 March 2012.   
Recommendations arising from that 
meeting are to be considered by 
Cabinet on 27 March 2012. 

 

(4) subject to (3) above, should pre-decision scrutiny not be 
facilitated, a cross-party call-in of the Cabinet decision 
would be supported; 

  This was not necessary in light of (3) 
above. 

 

(5) in conjunction with (2) above, the Constitutional Review 
Panel is recommended to look at the Forward Plan 
arrangements. 

  This item will be considered at the next 
meeting of the Constitutional Working 
Group. 

 

88 
 
 
 

(1) 

Recommendations 
Children & Young People OSP – Progress 
Update on Previous Tracking Resolutions 

that the Youth Service task and finish group is deferred 
to the next municipal year; 

01/02/12   
 
 
 
 
Decision fed back to panel. 

 

P
age 86



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

 
 
 

(2) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(3) 
 
 

(4) 
 
 
 

(5) 
 
 
 
 

(6) 
 
 
 
 
 

(7) 

Growth & Prosperity OSP – Article 4 Direction 
for Houses in Multiple Occupation 

that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Strategic Housing 
and Economic Development, taking into account the 
consultation responses received, should confirm the 
Direction; 
 
Customers and Communities OSP – Task and 
Finish Group – Anti-Social Behaviour in 
Compton Ward 

that Cabinet be recommended to consider – 

the installation of lockable bollards at either end of the 
lane, to prevent general vehicle access; 

a general clean up of the area is undertaken, working in 
partnership with Plymouth Community Homes and 
residents; 

that Plymouth Community Homes are asked to work 
together with Plymouth City Council and community 
groups to identify a way forward for the use of the 
derelict garage site in Channel Park Avenue; 

to establish the boundaries of the properties in Carlton 
Close and to notify the land owners and outline their 
legal duties. 
 
Health and Adult Social Care OSP – Chair’s 
Urgent Business 

the appointment of Sue Kelly, member of the Local 
Involvement Network Stewardship Group, as a co-
opted member. 

01/02/12   
 
 
Decision fed back to panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration on 27 March 
2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision fed back to panel. 
 

 

P
age 87



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

90 
 

 
 

Task and Finish Group Reports / Updates 
Agreed that, with regard to the Youth Unemployment in 
Plymouth Task and Finish Group – 
 

01/02/12    

(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(2) 

the following representatives be co-opted – 

• David Parlby, Chamber of Commerce 

• Ashley Beare, South West TUC and PABC 
Executive 

• Jacki Williams, Job Centre Plus 

the scope of the PID be expanded to include the age 
range of 16-24 year olds. 

  Approval fed back to the Growth and 
Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 

 

91 
 
 


[...]

with a maximum call waiting time of 21 minutes, in the 
Adult Social Care / Proof of Concept Teams’; 
 

    

(6) to include an additional recommendation to Cabinet, 
that the circulation and implementation of the Action 
Plan be implemented with immediate effect; 
 

    

(7) the Action Plan is submitted to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 28 March 
2012 for further scrutiny; 
 

  Agenda item for the meeting on 28 
March 2012. 

 

P
age 89



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

(8) that relevant Cabinet Members and Officers are invited 
to attend meetings  of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board when task and finish group reports 
are being discussed; 
 

29/02/12  Noted  

(9) to thank all the councillors and officers involved in the 
task and finish group. 
 

    

99 
(1) 

Delegated Authority  
Agreed – 
that in order to expedite the decision-making process 
outside of the normal business meeting process, 
approval of work programme related matters be 
delegated to the Board’s Lead Officer, in consultation 
with Chair, Vice-Chair and opposition lead member. 
Work programme related matters include, but are not 
limited to – 
 

• Project Initiation Documents / Work Programme 
Requests;  

• Task and Finish Group Reports;  
• Panel Recommendations;  
• Forward Plan items. 

29/02/12    

(2) any future scrutiny training should be discussed with all 
scrutiny chairs prior to training being arranged; 

 JS Information fed back to Judith Shore, 
Democratic and Member Support 
Manager, as person with overall 
responsibility for member training and 
development. 

 

(3) that in future scrutiny training sessions should be 
organised with more flexibility to allow members with 
other commitments the option to attend training 
sessions. 

  As above.  

P
age 90



Minute 
number 

Decision Date 
agreed 

Action by Progress Target 
date 

100 Minutes 
Agreed the minutes of 1 February 2
[...]
 in the new personalised system and to 
assure the panel that personal budget holders are fully protected at a future meeting of 
the panel. 

R10 at a future meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel a 
report is provided on how safeguarding issues will be addressed in the new personal 
budget model. 

R11 the Local Involvement Network and, subject to the passage of the Health and Social 
Care Bill, Local Healthwatch are strongly compelled to use the powers given to them to 
visit care homes, make regular contacts with users and provide a regular  report on 
their activities  to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

R12 A further review is carried out by the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny panel in the next municipal year to review the impact of recommendations, this 
review would include meetings with service users. 

 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting of the 29 February 2012 it was agreed 
that the following recommendation be added to the report –  
 
R13 to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Customer Services that a dedicated 

telephone line is provided for Adult Social Care and  ublicised accordingly. 
 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 28 MARCH 2012 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Date/Min 
Number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation (if required) 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 78 
5/3/12 
 

Work Programme 
Agreed that –  
approval be sought from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
include on the Growth and Prosperity OSP work programme for 2012/13 
the ‘relationship of Plymouth Community Homes with ward Councillors’ 
 

 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 76 
01/03/12 
 
 

Work Programme 
Recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that the 
following items be included on the Children and Young People OSP work 
programme: 
 
• Free schools; 
• Joint Commissioning (transition into adulthood); 
• Children and Young People’s Trust; 
• Buy Back of services and consequences; 
• Child Poverty Plan. 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Minute 69(2) 
7/3/12 
 
 
 

Minutes 

Agreed to recommend to the Management Board that the constitution is 
amended to allow minutes to be considered at the start of the meeting. 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 14
P

age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Work Programme 2011/12 

 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

 

Policies 

Sex Establishment Policy  18          

Culture, Sport and Leisure 

Plymouth Life Centre and Leisure Related 
Project Programme including Leisure 
Management Contract (Staff Transfer), Equality 
of Accessibility, Pricing Structure 

 18  12  21  23  12  

Library Modernisation            

Customer Services 

Universal Credits          12  

Supporting People            

Safer Communities 

Locality Working (Update)            

Police and Crime Commissioner/Panels 
(Update)            

Strategic Framework for Information and 
Advice Services Framework     24       

Serious Acquisitive Crime Figures     24     12  

Reporting of Police Authority Meetings (Chief 
Constable’s Report)    12  21  23  12  

Localities and Neighbourhood Working 
Review 2012 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

           

Agenda Item 15Page 113



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Review into role of Community Infrastructure 
and Community Anchor 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

         12  

Review of Communications Methods around 
Neighbourhood Working 

(referred to the Panel from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 27 July 2011) 

         12  

Task and Finish Group 

Councillor Call for Action 
[...]


Youth Unemployment 
   

 
 

 
 

 
  
7 

 

 
Key 
 
* New item 
 
 

Page 120



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Draft Work Programme 2012/13 

 

 
Topics 

 

J J A S O N D J F M A 

Health and Social Care Bill 

 
Healthwatch 
 

           

Health and Wellbeing Board            

Public Health 

Alcohol Harm Reduction & Tobacco Control 
Strategy            

NHS Devon Cluster Primary Care Trust Services 

NHS Plymouth - Quality Improvement 
Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) Update 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Plymouth City Council 

Access to Services – Gypsies and Travellers, 
Report of the LINk. 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Personalised Budgets and Safeguarding 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Report of the Safeguarding Adults Board 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust 

Quality Accounts 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Foundation Trust Status Business Plan 
   

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plymouth Community Healthcare 

Quality Accounts            

Task and Finish Groups 

Page 121



 
 

 

 
Topics 

 

J J A S O N D J F M A 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults – Review             

 
Key: 
 
* = New addition to Work Programme 
 

Page 122



 

 

verview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Work Programme 2011/12 

Topics J J A S O N D J F M A M 

Budget Scrutiny  
 

  

     

11,  
16 
& 
18 

    

Cabinet response to budget 
scrutiny recommendations 

  
 21      28   

Performance and Finance Report 29 
 

 21  30    28   

Medium Term Financial Strategy          28   

Scrutiny Bi Annual / Annual 
Scrutiny Report 29 

 
 21      28   

Leader and Chief Executive 29 
 

 21  30    28   

Review of Progress on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (min 
67(2) refers) 

          
28 

  

Devonport Regeneration Company 
Partnership (DRCP) Succession 
Strategy – Review of Succession 
Arrangements 
(Mins- 53 and 116 refers) 

  

       28   

Localities and Neighbourhood 
Working Task and Finish Group 

 11 
& 
12 

          

Capital Programme Approvals 
(referred from City Council) 

     
30 

      

Lord Mayor T&F          2   

Review 2011 Interim Staff Survey 
Results (Minute (70 (8) refers) 

     
 

      

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 123



 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Draft Work Programme 2012/13 

 

Topics J J A S O N D J F M A M 

 
Budget Scrutiny  
 

  
          

Cabinet response to budget 
scrutiny recommendations 

  
          

Budget Scrutiny Review (Min 84 (2) 
refers) 

  
          

Performance and Finance Report  
 

          

Medium Term Financial Strategy             

Scrutiny Bi-Annual / Annual 
Scrutiny Report  

 
          

Leader and Chief Executive  
 

          

Review 2011 Interim Staff Survey 
Results (Minute (70 (8) refers) 

     
 

      

 
 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PRIORITIES AND CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13
	7 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT
	8 REVENUES AND BENEFITS ACTION PLAN
	11 TRACKING DECISIONS
	12 FORWARD PLAN
	13 TASK AND FINISH UPDATES / REPORTS
	14 RECOMMENDATIONS
	15 WORK PROGRAMMES
	CYPOSP Work Programme
	GPOSP Work Programme
	HASCOSP Work Programme
	MB work programme 11-12




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Wednesday 28 March 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor James, in the Chair. 
Councillor Nicholson, Vice-Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Browne, Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Stark, Thompson and 
Wildy. 
 
Co-opted Representative:  Mr D Fletcher. 
 
Apology for absence: Councillor Mrs Aspinall. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Mrs Pengelly, Leader, Councillor Bowyer, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Property and People, Councillor Ricketts, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation, Performance and Governance, Adam Broome, Director for Corporate 
Services, Malcolm Coe, Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and 
Assets, David Northey, Head of Finance, Patrick Hartop, Senior Policy, Performance and 
Partnership Advisor; Tim Howes, Assistant Director for Democracy and Governance, 
Judith Shore, Democratic and Member Support Manager, Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 4 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether 
these minutes have been amended. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct – 
 
Name Minute No. and  

Subject Matter 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Coker 
 
 

Minute No. 113 –  
Devonport Regeneration  
Company Partnership  
(DRCP) Succession  
Strategy – Review of 
Succession Arrangements 

Board Member of the  
Neighbourhood Board  
for Devonport  

Personal 

 
107. MINUTES   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2012. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

108. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Vote of Thanks 
 
The Chair commented that, subject to receipt of any call-ins, this would be the last meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board for the municipal year.  He therefore 
asked that a vote of thanks be recorded to all members for their commitment to scrutiny 
throughout the year and highlighted some of the key achievements.  Particular thanks was 
paid to – 
 

• Giles Perritt, Lead Officer, and Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer for their 
continued support and professionalism; and 

• Councillor Wildy, who was retiring as a councillor at the forthcoming elections, for 
her dedication to Children and Young People’s scrutiny.  The Chair wished her all 
the very best for the future.  

 
(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chair 

brought forward the above item of business in order to inform Members). 
 

109. LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
The Board welcomed the Leader and Director for Corporate Services who were in 
attendance to report on current City and Council issues.  Members were advised that the 
Chief Executive had been unable to attend due to a conflicting engagement with the Prime 
Minister at Downing Street.  Highlights of the verbal submission included – 
 

• the recent opening of the Life Centre; 
• amendment of the Capital Programme to include over £2.5m for waves three and 

four of the Basic Need Programme; 
• commencement of a programme of building improvements to a number of primary 

schools in the City as well as increasing capacity in order to address the shortfall of 
places for reception age children; 

• up to 80 per cent of the value of the £11.3m design and build contract for the All 
Saints Academy would be spent in Plymouth ensuring jobs for local trades as well as 
apprenticeship opportunities; 

• establishment of growing relationships with colleagues in health through scrutiny 
work, including creation of a shadow Health and Wellbeing Board; 

• approval of a Housing Plan based around the following four key housing themes – 
o growing the city 
o better homes – healthy lives 
o housing choices – smarter solutions 
o successful communities 

• contributing £1m to the disabled facilities grant budget; 
• adoption of a personal budget policy; 
• investment in improving the customer experience.  

 
The Board thanked the Leader and Director for Corporate Services for their attendance. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

110. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PRIORITIES AND 
CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13   
 
Members considered Cabinet’s response to the budget scrutiny recommendations and were 
pleased to note that out of the 62 recommendations submitted, only three had not been 
accepted.   
 

111. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE REPORT   
 
The Board considered the third monitoring report for 2011/12 which outlined the 
performance and finance monitoring position of the Council, as at the end of December 
2011, and included an update on the Capital Programme.  The report advised that the 
Council was very close to its budget set for the year end and remained confident that the 
target would be achieved. 
 
Members again voiced concerns about the delay in receiving the report and queried 
whether the information could be presented to them sooner.  The Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and People suggested that it may be worthwhile considering changing the 
date of Board meetings so that they were more closely aligned to Cabinet meetings. 
 
Agreed - 
 

(1)  the threshold for the level of financial information contained in the report 
should remain at £250k; 
 

(2)  future dates of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board should be more 
closely aligned with those of Cabinet which are scheduled to consider the 
quarterly monitoring report. 

 
112. REVENUES AND BENEFITS ACTION PLAN   

 
Further to minute 97(7), the Assistant Director for Finance, Technology, Assets and 
Efficiencies was in attendance to report on the Revenues and Benefits Action Plan.  
Members were advised that – 
 

(a)  the cost of the revenues and benefits service to the authority was 
unacceptable and the restructure of the service had been a major part of the 
change agenda; 
 

(b)  the backlog for processing claims as at November 2011 had been over 2,000, 
however, this had now reduced to 300 and it was anticipated that it would be 
cleared entirely by the end of April 2012.  In addition, staff were working hard 
to improve accuracy; 
 

(c)  the number of days taken to process claims was currently 24 working towards 
a target of 15, compared to a unitary average of 12/13; 
 

(d)  officers were confident that the right structure and framework were now in 
place to drive the service forward. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

In response to questions raised, Members were advised that – 
 

(e)  there would be another opportunity to review the plan and its progress in six 
months’ time; 
 

(f)  it had been hoped to clear the backlog by the end of March but, unfortunately, 
this had not been possible due to a number of staff being poached by other 
authorities.  However, despite this, it had still managed to reduce the backlog 
from 2,000 to 300, in addition to successfully running a take-up campaign and 
dealing with the resulting increased take-up. 

 
The Board noted the update with thanks. 
 

113. DEVONPORT REGENERATION COMPANY PARTNERSHIP (DRCP) 
SUCCESSION STRATEGY - REVIEW OF SUCCESSION ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Board received a briefing paper outlining the succession arrangements in respect of the 
Devonport Regeneration Company.  The report provided details of how the New Deal for 
Communities money was continuing to be delivered and supported in Devonport.  
 
Members expressed concern that there appeared to be a lack of ownership to the strategy 
and queried how its progression would be monitored. 
 
Agreed that the Director for Place be requested to nominate a responsible officer and that 
a further more detailed update be submitted to the Board in six months’ time. 
 

114. CALL-INS   
 
There were no call-ins for consideration at this meeting. 
 

115. TRACKING DECISIONS   
 
The Board considered the schedule of decisions made and noted the latest position. 
 

116. FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Board noted that there had been four new additions to the Forward Plan as follows – 
 

• North Prospect Library Proposed Relocation to Community Hub, North Prospect 
Road, North Prospect, Plymouth – Acquisition of Lease 

• Schools Revenue Budget 2012/13 
• Policy Framework Item: Housing Plan 2012-2017 
• Policy Framework Item: Local Development Framework: Submission of the 

Derriford and Seaton Area Action Plan 
 

117. TASK AND FINISH UPDATES / REPORTS   
 
The Board considered the following Task and Finish Group reports – 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

• Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 
• Lord Mayoralty Function 

 
Agreed – 
 

(1)  the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Task and Finish Group report, subject to 
inclusion of the following to R12 – 
 
“and that appropriate and proper resources are made available to enable the 
second part of this scrutiny to be carried out”; 
 

(2)  the Lord Mayoralty Function Task and Finish Group Report, subject to the 
inclusion of two additional recommendations as follows – 
 

R6 that the relevant Lord Mayor pages on the Council’s website are 
updated so that the automated response to invitations submitted online 
advised that an acknowledgement receipt will be sent within 10 working 
days, followed by a final decision as soon as possible.  Should anyone not 
hear after the 10 days, they should contact the Lord Mayor’s Parlour on 
the telephone number given; 
 
R7 that the report is submitted to a future meeting of the Constitutional 
Working Group for consideration prior to its consideration by Cabinet. 

 
118. RECOMMENDATIONS   

 
The Board endorsed and agreed the following recommendations – 
 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

(1)  inclusion of ‘the relationship of Plymouth Community Homes with ward 
councillors’ on the work programme for 2012/13; 
  

 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

(2)  inclusion of the following items to the work programme for 2012/13 – 
 

• Free schools; 
• Joint commissioning (transition into adulthood); 
• Children and Young People’s Trust; 
• Buy back of services and consequences; 
• Child poverty plan; 

 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

(3)  amendment of the Constitution to allow minutes to be considered at the start 
of the meeting; 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Wednesday 28 March 2012 

Support Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

(4)  Cabinet be requested to consider how future ‘invest to save’ schemes 
supported by robust business cases are to be financed; 
 

(5)  inclusion of a review of the Shared Services programme to the work 
programme for 2012/13; 
 

(6)  a task and finish group to undertake a review of the value for money ethos 
across the council. 

 
119. WORK PROGRAMMES   

 
The work programmes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and scrutiny 
panels were noted and approved as submitted.  With regard to the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Wildy expressed her sincere thanks to 
Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, for her support to the Panel and to Councillor 
Stark, Vice-Chair. 
 
With regard to the Customers and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Thompson raised the issue of social media and expressed concern that it had now 
disappeared off the radar of both his panel and that of Support Services.  He advised that he 
would be re-introducing the matter to the Customer and Communities Work Programme 
for 2012/13. 
 
With regard to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Chair 
thanked her Democratic Support Officer, Ross Jago, and Councillor McDonald, Vice-Chair. 
 

120. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 


